

The Private Bank

Respecting and protecting client privacy have always been vital to our relationships with clients.

The attached Privacy Notice, in a format recommended by federal regulators, describes how J.P. Morgan Private Bank keeps client information private and secure and uses it to serve you better. As shown, the J.P. Morgan companies that provide private banking services do not use client information for purposes not related to the Private Bank. Additionally, we keep your information under physical, electronic and procedural controls, and authorize our agents and contractors to get information about you only when they need it to do their work for us.

The Private Bank uses information we have about you in order to make private banking products and services available to you through the Private Bank, including loans, deposits and investments, to meet your private banking needs. Using your information in this way, through the authorization you provided as part of your private banking application, may qualify you for account upgrades, improved client services and new service offerings based on our more complete knowledge of your relationship with the Private Bank.

The Private Bank is a part of J.P. Morgan Asset & Wealth Management (the brand name for the asset and wealth management businesses of JPMorgan Chase & Co.) and provides private banking services for Private Bank clients. The Private Bank includes those units of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., J.P. Morgan Trust Company of Delaware and J.P. Morgan Securities LLC dedicated to the Private Bank, as well as alternative investment funds offered through the Private Bank. Client information also is collected and used by our businesses within the JPMorgan Chase & Co. family of companies to comply with regulatory and other legal requirements.

Our Privacy Notice applies to the relationships of clients or former clients with the Private Bank in the United States, as well as to the relationships of clients or former clients with our offices outside the United States that are registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission. (If you reside outside the United States, you may also have privacy protections under the local laws applicable in that jurisdiction.) For these purposes, clients are those who have received or are receiving products and services for personal, family or household purposes.

Please speak with your J.P. Morgan representative should you have any questions or concerns. Thank you for the trust and confidence you place in us.

This page intentionally left blank

FACTS	WHAT DOES J.P. MORGAN'S PRIVATE BANK DO WITH YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION?
Why?	Financial companies choose how they share your personal information. Federal law gives consumers the right to limit some but not all sharing. Federal law also requires us to tell you how we collect, share and protect your personal information. Please read this notice carefully to understand what we do.
What?	<ul> <li>The types of personal information we collect and share depend on the product or service you have with us. This information can include:</li> <li>Social Security number and income</li> <li>account balances and transaction history</li> <li>credit history and payment history</li> <li>When you are <i>no longer</i> our customer, we continue to share your information as described in this notice.</li> </ul>
How?	All financial companies need to share customers' personal information to run their everyday business. In the section below, we list the reasons financial companies can share their customers' personal information; the reasons the Private Bank chooses to share; and whether you can limit this sharing.

Reasons we can share your personal information	Does the Private Bank share?	Can you limit this sharing?
For our everyday business purposes – such as to process your transactions, maintain your account(s), respond to court orders and legal investigations, or report to credit bureaus	Yes	No
For marketing purposes – to offer our products and services to you	Yes	No
For joint marketing with other financial companies	No	We don't share
For our affiliates' use in meeting your private banking needs	Yes	No
For our affiliates' everyday business purposes other than your private banking needs – information about your transactions and experiences	No	We don't share
For our affiliates' everyday business purposes other than your private banking needs - information about your creditworthiness	No	We don't share
For nonaffiliates to market to you	No	We don't share

Questions?

Go to: https://am.jpmorgan.com/private-bank/public/gl/en/privacy-notice

who we are	
Who is providing this notice?	Those units of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., J.P. Morgan Trust Company of Delaware and J.P. Morgan Securities LLC dedicated to the Private Bank.
What we do	
How does the Private Bank protect my personal information?	To protect your personal information from unauthorized access and use, we use security measures that comply with federal law. These measures include computer safeguards and secured files and buildings. We authorize our employees to get your information only when they need it to do their work, and we require companies that work for us to protect your information.
How does the Private Bank collect my personal information?	<ul> <li>We collect your personal information, for example, when you:</li> <li>open an account or deposit money</li> <li>pay your bills or apply for a loan</li> <li>use your credit or debit card</li> <li>We also collect your personal information from others, such as credit bureaus, affiliates, or other companies.</li> </ul>
Why can't I limit all sharing?	<ul> <li>Federal law gives you the right to limit only:</li> <li>sharing for affiliates' everyday business purposes—information about your creditworthiness</li> <li>affiliates from using your information to market to you</li> <li>sharing for nonaffiliates to market to you</li> <li>State laws and individual companies may give you additional rights to limit sharing.</li> <li>See below for more on your rights under state law.</li> </ul>
Definitions	
Affiliates	<ul> <li>Companies related by common ownership or control. They can be financial and nonfinancial companies.</li> <li>Our affiliates include companies with the Chase or J.P. Morgan name and financial companies such as J.P. Morgan Private Investments Inc.</li> </ul>
Nonaffiliates	Companies not related by common ownership or control. They can be financial and nonfinancial companies. <ul> <li>The Private Bank does not share with nonaffiliates so they can market to you.</li> </ul>
Joint marketing	<ul> <li>A formal agreement between nonaffiliated financial companies that together market financial products or services to you.</li> <li>The Private Bank does not jointly market.</li> </ul>

## Other important information

## State laws:

NV: We are providing you this notice pursuant to Nevada law. If you prefer not to receive marketing calls from us, you may be placed on our Internal Do Not Call List by calling 1-800-945-9470, or by writing to us at P.O. Box 659752, San Antonio, TX 78265. For more information, contact us at the address above, or email Privacy.Info@JPMChase.com, with "Nevada Annual Notice" in the subject line. You may also contact the Nevada Attorney General's office: Bureau of Consumer Protection, Office of the Nevada Attorney General, 555 E. Washington St., Suite 3900, Las Vegas, NV 89101; telephone number: 702-486-3132; email BCPINFO@ag.state.nv.us.

Who we are